QRN
‘\RE\CREATION

Cultural Places, Natural Spaces

Parks & Recreation Department
FY 2016 Financial Forecast

Angela Means, Financial Services Division Manager



http://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/finance/index.cfm

» Organization Overview

» FY16 PARD Budget Forecast
» FY16 Revenue Forecast

» Capital Highlights

> Unmet Service Demands

» Next Steps

Outline




Citizen Survey Results

****Ranked # 3 in national survey of satisfaction with parks and recreation programs and facilities****

Respondents rate overall satisfaction with Parks and Recreation at 75%

PARD Overall Satisfaction 73% 75%
National Average 67% 67%

80% -

75%

75% -

70% -

67% 67% 67%

65% -

60% -

55% -

Austin National Average

m2012 m2013 w2014

National Average refers to Cities with population of 250,000 or greater



Presenter
Presentation Notes
#1 Arlington 88%
#2 San Antonio 76%


Key Comparisons

|| m Park Acres per
300 1,000 people $298
m Parks Spending
250 - .
Per Capita
200
150
100
50
0

Austin San Fort Worth Portland Seattle Virginia San Diego
Antonio Beach




Organization Overview

FY15

Total PARD Budget

Community Services (46%)

s38.7v

FTEs 313.25

s53.5m

FTEs 681.75

Parks, Planning,
Development & Operations (36%)

S30.0w

FTEs 308.75

Support Services, Other (18%)

S10.7w

FTEs 59.75

General Fund: 85%; Golf Ent. Fund: 9%; Other: 6%



Budget Forecast

General Fund

General Fund Budget Increase- $2.5 million - $70.9M
» Employee Insurance, Wage Adjustment Increases . $73.4M
» Fleet Maintenance and Fuel

» City Support Services T 3%

Department Cost Drivers
» Emergency Cold Weather Shelter: (s16k)

o Contractuals, Commodities and Temp Staff

» Forestry Transfer to PDRD: (5725k)
o 5 FTEs, Contractuals, Commodities

» Parking Meters: (5125k)
o Contractuals
o Butler Shores, ESB-MACC, Walsh Boat



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Emergency Cold Weather Shelter:  The sheltering operations have expanded beyond cold weather shelter operations. Recreation centers have been placed on “standby” for other emergencies that include fires, apartment closings, and other disasters. Funding is requested for staffing ($13,837 temp), contractuals ($1k), and commodities ($1k), to service this demand. Increased from 2 days to 40 days in FY 13.
Forestry:  Agreement between departments to move 5 FTEs and funding to PDRD at $404,696 In addition 2 Prius vehicles are moving with the staff and contractuals ($4,338)/commodities ($314,416) for total CC at  $318,754. (Prgm Mgr, Urban Forestry; Prgm Coord, Environmental; Environmental Inspection Spec; Environmental Review Spec; Forester)
Parking Meter:  PARD is utilizing the Pay Stations to reduce the volume of cash being handled. Funding is requested for contractuals for related Transportation Dept. expenditures.  Butler Shores contractuals ($51,141); ESB-MACC contractuals ($48,331); Walsh Boat Landing ($25,529).



Forecast Highlights

» South Austin Senior Activity Center
o 12,311 Square foot — Activity Center
o 750 square foot — Renovated Facility
o New Programmable Space; Restrooms
o Contractuals and Commodities (525k)

» Facility Services
> Brandt Rd/Onion Creek (25 acres); (S5k)
o Copperfield Neighborhood Park (9 acres); (52k)
> Oakwood Cemetery (S6k)
> Old San Antonio Rd/Brown Homestead (6 acres); (S66k)
1 FTE: Maintenance Worker I
o Tom Lassetter — South Austin Playground (519k)
o Zilker Caretaker Facility Redevelopment (52k)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
South Austin Senior Activity Center:  The 12,311-square-foot facility is nestled among numerous large oak and cedar trees on 4.61 acres of parkland. Addition of an auxiliary building with restrooms to provide facility for outdoor use of the surrounding parkland. Funding is requested for contractuals ($20,800), commodities ($4,000), for programming needs. Substantial Completion Date 9/30/2015. 
Brandt Road/Onion Creek:  This new park includes approximately 25 acres and a modular home in Onion Creek, located in District 5. Funding is requested for contractuals ($3,300), commodities ($1,400) to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, servicing, and other demand requests. 
Copperfield Neighborhood Park:  Development of a neighborhood park on approximately 9 acres of the existing Walnut Creek Greenbelt, located in Districts 1 & 7. Construction of a new neighborhood park, including a parking lot, walking trail, pavilion, playscape, drinking fountain, and kiosk. Funding is requested for commodities ($1,600) to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, servicing, and other demand requests. Substantial Completion Date 3/13/14. 
Oakwood Cemetery: Restoration of historically significant chapel to include structural, architectural, and ADA improvements. Replacement of deteriorated roof, entry door and windows on the Annex building in Oakwood Cemetery. Funding is requested for contractuals ($4,400), and commodities ($1,100) to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, servicing, and other demand requests. Substantial Completion Date 8/5/2016. 
Old San Antonio Rd/Brown Homestead:  This new park includes approximately 6 acres, and a historic home. Funding is requested for staffing (1 Maintenance Worker II $55,803), contractuals ($5,400), commodities ($4,550) to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests. (GM – cont: $4k; comm: $3k)
Tom Lassetter:  Redevelopment of a 2 acre neighborhood park located in District 9 to include interior walking trail, children's playscape, half basketball court, irrigated lawn, picnic facilities, parking facilities and pavilion for community gatherings. Funding is requested for staffing ($12,315 temp), contractuals ($600), commodities ($6,050), to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, servicing, and other demand requests. 
Zilker Caretaker Facility:  Redevelopment of existing historic residence in Zilker Metro Park to function as office and programmable facility for Park Rangers. Work includes interior/exterior renovation, landscape and irrigation, code upgrade and accessibility improvements for public access. Funding is requested for contractuals ($1,300), commodities ($1k), to service this parkland which includes preventative maintenance, servicing, and other demand requests. 




Forecast Highlights

» Northeast Park District Grounds
o Mueller (510k)
o Pomerleau (1,929 acres); (S4k)
o Upper Boggy Creek Trail (58k)

» Central South Park District Grounds
o Brush Square (53k)

> Brush Country Pocket Park/Westcreek (1 acre); (52k)
o Ponciana Park (5 acres); (S6k)
> Shoal Creek Greenbelt/Downtown Library (59k)

» Park Ranger Program: (s84k)
o 1 FTE: Park Ranger Program Supervisor
o Contractuals and Commodities

» Construction Administration (s62k)
o 1 FTE: Heavy Equipment Operator |



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Mueller:  Funding is requested for legally mandated contractual obligation from PARD towards the development of the Mueller district.  Contractuals ($10,189). This annual payment is based on a per acre basis associated with the two completed future City parks - the Northwest Greenway (13.41 acres) and the Southwest Greenway (31.04 acres) - so, $111,000 / 44.45 current total acres = $2,497.19 / ac.  The Mueller Master Community Association (MMCA) invoices the City Parks Dept. each year.  The new Southeast Greenway dogbone will add 4.08 acres, or $10,188.53 to the current annual payment of $111,000. Pomerleau:  This new park includes approximately 1.929 acres located in District 1. contractuals ($1,650); commodities ($2,250).  Funding is requested for contractuals, commodities, to service this parkland which includes mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests.  
Upper Boggy Creek Trail:  This new trail and restroom is located in District 1. Funding is requested for phase 1 contractuals ($5,800), commodities ($2,450), to service this parkland which includes mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests. Substantial Completion Date 1/27/2016.
Brush Square:  Renovations to existing downtown square, located in District 10, including, planting beds, fencing, irrigation and signage around the Susanna Dickinson and O. Henry Museums. Funding is requested for contractuals ($2,800) and commodities ($600) to service this parkland which includes mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests. 
Brush Country Pocket Park/Westcreek: This new park includes approximately 1.3 acres, located in District 8. Funding is requested for contractuals ($2,080)  to service this parkland which includes mowing, trails maintenance, trailhead landscaping, daily servicing, and other demand requests. The parkland isn’t developed yet but is surrounded by neighborhood. 
Ponciana Park:  This undeveloped park includes approximately 5.2 acres located in District 2. Amenities include 2 Playscapes, Swing set, picnic tables, grills, additional trash receptacles, 20x30 pavilion, drinking fountain, open play field, DG Trail.   Contractuals ($3,200) and commodities ($3,000).  Funding is requested for contractuals to service this parkland which includes mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests. Park construction will be substantially complete by April, 2016.  
Shoal Creek Greenbelt/Downtown Library:  This new park includes improvements of the Shoal Creek Trail section between Cesar Chavez and 3rd Street as part of the New Central Library and Seaholm District redevelopment. Funding is requested for contractuals ($6,150), commodities ($3,200), to service this parkland which includes mowing, landscaping, servicing, and other demand requests. 
Park Ranger Program:  Due to the addition of new parkland funding is requested for staffing (1 Park Ranger Program Supervisor $81,914), contractuals ($660), commodities ($1,780) to service this parkland.
Construction Admin: Funding is requested for a Hvy Equipment Operator I ($62,364), needed to replace the PCN 113816 put into place for the Prgm Mgr, Community Services, position the Asian American Resource Center.  



Total department revenue of $10.2 million, an increase of $196 thousand from last fiscal year.

» The conservative growth estimate factors in elements, such as (but not limited to),
cemetery sales, parking meter revenue, and the impact of the financial aid
program.

* Does not include requested Fee changes



Presenter
Presentation Notes
FY16-18 Forecast is based on the FY15CYE plus a 1.4% growth in FY16 and FY17 and 1.1% in FY18. This is based on the Texas Comptroller’s CPI forecast that was released in January 2015. The city of Austin’s population will continue to grow, but a slower pace beginning in 2015 from a forecasted 2.5% to 2.25% in 2016-2017 and 2% in 2018 according to the City of Austin's Department of Planning .

The projected rate of revenue growth for FY16-18 is lower however, due to considerations such as demographics and recent revenue growth trends.

Also, the expansion of the financial aid discounts that have become available will further reduce registration revenue.   The PARD Registration revenue was lowered using the 22.7% poverty rate discounts for the Recreation Centers.  Registration Revenue was lowered for FY16-18 based on the assumption that the discounts will be increasingly used.


Major Accomplishments

o

o

o

o

o

Auditorium Shores Trailhead

Southern Walnut Creek Trail

Dove Springs District Park Playscape
Boardwalk at Lady Bird Lake
Bartholomew Municipal Pool Renovation

FY 2016-2020 (Projects in Progress)

o

o

(e]

Colony District Park Phase 1 Improvements

Gus Garcia District Park Phase 3 Improvements
Northern Walnut Creek Trail Phase 1
Montopolis Community and Recreation Center
Zilker Metropolitan Park Phase 1 Improvements
Republic Square Phase 2 Improvements

Waller Creek District Park and Open Space



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Auditorium Shores Trailhead: $2.67M total project cost; Completion date: November 2014
This project includes the development of a new trailhead near Auditorium Shores utilizing a grant-match through Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. Improvements include deck overlook, new restroom, added parking and circulation upgrades.
Southern Walnut Creek Trail:  $10.74M total project cost; Completion date: October 2014
This project consists of the design and construction of a new trail on Walnut Creek Greenbelt from GoValle Park to the proposed Austin to Manor Trail. The Trail is 7.3 miles in length and will consist of 10' wide concrete trail with 2' shoulders.
Dove Springs District Park Playscape:  $863k total project cost; Completion date: March 2015
Replacement of obsolete playscape with activated central play core, featuring custom manufactured nature-based playscape, ancillary play pockets, trail enhancements, irrigation and turf improvements and opportunities for exploration and discovery.
Boardwalk at Lady Bird Lake:  $28.14M total project cost; Completion date:  June 2014
This project implements the construction of approximately a 7200 ft. boardwalk-style pedestrian and bicycle route along the south side of Lady Bird Lake, including a new restroom, ADA fishing pier and access trails.
Bartholomew Municipal Pool Renovation:  $7.39M total project cost; Completion date: June 2014
Renovation of the bath house and replacement of the pool shell at Bartholomew Park.
Colony District Park Phase 1 Improvements:  $1.5M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Winter 2017
General park improvements consistent with park master plan: Multi-Purpose Field Construction, general site improvements, landscaping, ADA accessibility, infrastructure, site furnishings and signage.
Gus Garcia District Park Phase 3 Improvements:  $1.25M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Fall 2016
Phase 3 grounds improvements to include but not limited to additional sports fields, continuation of trail with fitness stations, picnic pavilion with tables and BBQ pits, community gardens expansion with market and sand volleyball court.
Northern Walnut Creek Trail Phase 1:  $9.4M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Winter 2016
This project consists of the design and construction of a new trail on the Walnut Creek Greenbelt connecting The MOPAC trail to Walnut Creek Metro Park. Construction consists of 10' wide concrete trail with 2' shoulders.
Montopolis Community and Recreation Center:  $15.5M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Summer 2019
This project includes design and construction of a new recreation center and community building that includes functions for both departments in a joint-use facility. Joint-use of common functions will help save funding and make it easier for families
Zilker Metropolitan Park Phase 1 Improvements:  $2.5M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Summer 2018
Preliminary design with Phase 1 implementation at Zilker Metro Park. Project scope to include but not limited to pedestrian connectivity, playscape replacement, greenbelt trailhead, parking and roadway, irrigation and landscape renovation.
Republic Square Phase 2 Improvements: $2.53M budget estimate; Estimated completion: Spring 2017
Renovation to this historic square according to recommendations set forth in the recently completed master plan. Improvements will include plaza areas, multi-purpose recreation spaces, concession and restroom facilities, and landscape enhancements.
Waller Creek District Park and Open Space:  $13M budget estimate; Estimated completion: TBD; City-match funding provided for comprehensive improvements to the Waller Creek Corridor from Waterloo Park to Lady Bird Lake in collaboration with the Waller Creek Conservancy.



A

. Top Priority
“ﬁ‘/ Unmet Service Demands

_ c,}}‘

\’VD

Request FTEs Cost
Walter E. Long Master Plan 0.00 S 350,000
Trails and Playground Safety 3.00 S 1,518,595
Staffing for Programming 800 S 498,910
Museums and Cultural Facilities Grounds Maintenance 200 S 107,584
Master Planning, Long-Term Planning and Parkland Survey 0.00 S 350,000
Community Engagement and Marketing 0.00 $ 100,000
Forestry 1.00 S 270,177
Parkland Development Coordinator 1.00 $ 87,407
Park Rangers and Equipment 500 S 374,277
Nature-Based Programs Staffing 200 S 132,607
Recreation Program Instructor for Aquatics 175 $ 97,656

TOTAL 2375 $ 3,887,213

Safety, Security, and Access


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Walter E. Long Master Plan: The master plan process is critical for future infrastructure development and re-development of Walter E. Long park. The master plan incorporates community input, cost estimates for future development in phases and incorporates best design practices associated with infrastructure investment. The master plan provides the necessary documentation for developing future bond programs. Benefits of the master planning process includes better collaboration with the community stakeholders who contribute time, and private investment in implementing the plans.  ($350k one-time).
Trails & Playground Safety: The Parks and Recreation Department is responsible for providing the Austin community with safe, fun, accessible, and well-maintained playgrounds and includes over 200 miles of hiking and biking trails. Currently, we have 99 parks and 311 playgrounds with over 1,000 individual pieces of play components with some as old as 35 years. As owners, we not only have a responsibility for providing safe play opportunities for our children but we also a legal mandate and a moral obligation to make sure hazards are identified, corrected, repaired, and/or mitigated. 3 Parks Grounds Specialist would be dedicated to inspections and repairs of playscapes on a regular basis to mitigate known ADA shortcomings in the park system and bolster existing repair efforts to hazards on play surfaces. ($317,095 OC – 3 Parks Grounds Specialist; $111,948 cont.; $37,737 com; and $1,201,500 One-time).
Staffing for Programming: Our Recreation Centers 5 FTEs, the Mexican American Cultural Center (MACC) 1 FTE, and Carver Museum 1 FTE & Asian American Resource Center 1 FTE have experienced unprecedented demand for youth programming requiring additional funding for staff. Unfortunately, we rely on multiple temporary/seasonal employees, which are subject to the 1040 rule and who currently function as front desk staff and perform light administrative duties.  Full-time permanent employees would  fill the role of front desk staff during normal business hours in addition to working on highly complex administrative duties.  Additionally, the full-time permanent staff would fill the role of assisting our clients with programs and events information, rentals and reservations assistance and providing facility services.  The addition of more staff in this role will provide better customer service which in turn will maintain the level of customer service our clients and citizens expect from the City of Austin. ($498,910 OC – 8 Recreational Programs Specialist.)
Museums & Cultural Ctrs Fac. Grounds Maint: The George Washington Carver Museum and Cultural Center (GWC) have experienced unprecedented demand for summer youth programming requiring additional funding for temporary workers with wide ranging skills in the arts. The current staffing level of one FTE cannot fulfill the custodial tasks per PARD custodial operational guidelines for facility cleanliness and satisfactory sanitary functionality. For example, our landscape requires at least weekly attention to remove debris, detritus, refuse; previous hazards include broken glass, "sharps", animal and human waste that require training and professional handling. Our current staffing levels cannot support the demand placed on the facility and our staffing levels are such that many of the smaller maintenance items are waitlisted. ($107,584 OC - 2 Building & Grounds Asst)
Master Planning, Long-term Planning & Parkland Surveys:  The Long Range Plan documents the city's overall vision for the parks system.  This plan encompasses the community's desires for future park capital investments, and outlines priorities within 27 park planning areas.  The master plan process includes documenting existing conditions of the park, hosting community input meetings on future improvements, and is used for developing cost estimates for these improvements.  The cost estimates are essential information needed to prepare justifications for future bond packages and/or possible use of parkland dedication dollars and is also used to establish private fund raising opportunities from the within the community. The division is not funded to address the total cost of land surveys that are now required for acquisitions.  It was a common practice that surveys were not required for parkland purchases prior to the 1980's, as such, it is not uncommon that disputes occur between private property.  ($350k one-time) 
Community Engagement & Marketing : Paid ads are necessary to ensure residents are aware of meetings, programs, services and facilities.  Posted mail pieces are utilized to ensure residents without internet access receive information, our current budget does not include adequate funds to "get the word out" about many of our services and programs, per industry practices and findings of comparable cities.  Over time, PARD department’s, recreation programming has changed, competition has increased, technology has improved, and the parks and recreation participant is savvier in their request of information from the department. Without an effective marketing and communication plan, the Parks and Recreation Department loses many capabilities and opportunities to meet the demand of Austin's growing population.  Funding for this request is for many items from print dollars for collateral pieces to advertising for meetings.  ($100k cont. & comm. OC)
Forestry: The Urban Forestry Program is in need of resources to perform tree care and maintenance on its inventory of over 124,550  trees in developed parkland and public areas. The combination of additional maintained parkland acres to the inventory and a loss of staff from a program split, has reduced the ability of PARD Urban Forestry to maintain the same level of service to parkland trees in FY16 that it had in previous years. This request includes a water truck  and vehicles ($207,813 – onetime) to support staff and 1 Forestry Specialist ($62,364 OC).
Parkland Development Coordinator: Staff will be presenting an amendment to the PLD Ordinance increasing the fee in lieu of land and land dedication requirements. The amendment will include an increase in the land requirement from 5 acres to 9 acres and a new fee that will double the annual allocation of funds from $3 million to $6 million. funding for one (1) Parkland Development Coordinator ($54,207 OC) and support vehicle ($33,200 onetime) to purchase land and build new park facilities with these funds. The cost of this FTE is budget-neutral and is expected to have revenue offset. 
Park Rangers & Equipment:  Since becoming fully operational in 2010, the Park Ranger unit has undergone a significant expansion, including an increase in programming and patrolling. The Department oversees approximately 20,000 acres of land containing more than 193 miles of hike and bike trails. Park Rangers currently have limited staff to patrol from 8:00am-6:00pm, however, parks are open to the public from 5:00am-10:00pm,  thus rangers are unable to provide service during all park operational hours. The additional park rangers requested are to support health and safety missions, monitor encroachment, wild life mitigation, enforce park rules, issue citations, and limit unauthorized camping and off leash violations. With the additional staff , the Park Ranger Program would be able to return to extended operational hours, ensuring that Rangers would be available during all hours when the parks open, including one additional hour to manage curfew issues. (5 Park Ranger II's and equipment $349,457; $24,820 commodities - OC). 
Nature Based Programs Staffing: Currently the Camacho and Austin Nature Science Center's rely heavily on temporary/seasonal  staff, which are subject to the 1040 rule, who lead the adventure and activity programs. Due to the rule of keeping  annual hours under 1040, this has prevented retaining intensively trained staff thus creating a shortage of staffing.  By adding (2 Recreation Programs Instructors and temp/seasonal $138,407 OC); 1 FTE at Camacho and 1 FTE at ANSC PARD will prevent/reduce the loss of highly trained adventure staff, insuring the presence of better trained staff, better safety for our participants, and better working conditions for the supervising coordinators. This request includes 2 Recreation Program Specialists and temporary staffing support. 
Recreation Program Instructor for Aquatics:  PARD is requesting (1.75 FTE Recreation Program Instructors - $97,656 OC) to manage , improve customer service, and ensure safety at Bartholomew and Stacy pools. Additional year-round operations have been increased from 3 pools to 5 pools in FY 2014 (adding Bartholomew and Springwood), thereby increasing the strain on operations. 














Next Steps

» May/June \ >
» Boards and Commissions Public Engagement =
» Council Forecast Worksessions

> July 30

» Proposed Budget Presented
to Council

» August 10, 12
» Council Budget Work
Sessions

» August 20, 27
» Budget, Tax Rate and Utility Rate
Public Hearings

» September 8 — 10

» Adoption of Budget and Tax Rate




For More Information

CONTACTS:

Assistant Directors:
Cora Wright
Kimberly McNeely
Marty Stump

512-974-6700 | _ \ 512-974-6700

Financial Services
Division Manager:
Angela Means

Director:

Sara Hensley Media Inquires:

512-974-6745

\

www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/finance/index.cfm



http://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/finance/index.cfm

	Parks & Recreation Department
	Outline
	Citizen Survey Results
	Slide Number 4
	Organization Overview�FY15
	Budget Forecast�General Fund
	Budget Forecast
	Budget Forecast
	Revenue Forecast
	Capital Highlights
	Top Priority �Unmet Service Demands
	Next Steps
	For More Information

